performed by Conduent HR Services (formerly known as Buck Consultants) for the period ending December 31, 2014.

The Plan does not have a funding policy that covers both the Normal Cost and a payment toward the unfunded liability. The plan

is funded based on contributions set each year to target the projected benefit payments for the year and investment returns and current plan

assets do not fund a material portion of long-term projected benefits. As such, we have not created a blended discount rate.

Detailed information regarding all actuarial assumptions can be found in Section 3, Exhibit II.

Section 2: Valuation Results Measured June 30, 2018 for the North Carolina State Health Plan

14

EXHIBIT 3
SENSITIVITY

The following presents the NOL of State as well as what the State’s NOL would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one-

percentage-point lower (2.87%) or one-percentage-point higher (4.87%) than the current rate. Also, shown is the NOL as if it were calculated

using healthcare cost trend rates that were one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare trend rates.

 1% Increase in
Discount Rate

(4.87%)

Current
Discount Rate

(3.87%)

1% Decrease in
Discount Rate

(2.87%)

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $24,343,159,920  $28,488,185,479  $33,659,078,649

 1% Increase in
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

Current
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

1% Decrease in
Health Care Cost

Trend Rates

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) $35,034,055,342  $28,488,185,479  $23,502,011,418

EXHIBIT 4
TOTAL OPEB LIABILITY BY STATUS AND PAYMENT AGE

Breakdown of Total OPEB Liability as of June 30, 2018 by Status and Payment Age.

Total OPEB Liability Pre-65 Post-65 Total

Active $9,530,079,585 $7,491,261,197 $17,021,340,782

Vested 1,178,984,041 2,115,917,220 3,294,901,261

Retired 1,957,698,432 6,861,020,593 8,818,719,025

Beneficiary  1,497,248 3,686,128 5,183,376

Disabled 258,295,551 399,918,034 658,213,585

Total $12,926,554,857 $16,871,803,172 $29,798,358,029

Section 2: Valuation Results Measured June 30, 2018 for the North Carolina State Health Plan

15

EXHIBIT 5
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET OPEB LIABILITY – LAST TWO FISCAL YEARS

Reporting Date for Employer under GASB 75

Measurement Date

June 30, 2019

June 30, 2018

June 30, 2018

June 30, 2017

Total OPEB Liability

 Service cost  $ 1,753,384,309   $ 2,650,983,801

 Interest   1,261,878,071   1,332,873,995

 Change of benefit terms   0   0

 Differences between expected and actual experience   (80,950,466)   (2,821,033,540)

 Changes of assumptions   (6,141,972,342)   (10,835,144,027)

 Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions   (977,176,114)   (922,020,892)

Net change in Total OPEB Liability  $  (4,184,836,542)  $ (10,594,340,663)

Total OPEB Liability – beginning  $  33,983,194,571   $ 44,577,535,234

Total OPEB Liability – ending   $  29,798,358,029   $ 33,983,194,571

Plan Fiduciary Net Position

 Contributions – employer  $ 1,018,692,515   $ 950,812,690

 Contributions – employee   0   0

 Net investment income   72,383,854   94,131,980

 Benefit payments, including refunds of member contributions   (977,176,114)   (922,020,892)

 Administrative expense   (297,812)   (489,904)

Net change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position  $ 113,602,443   $ 122,433,874

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – beginning  $ 1,196,570,107   $ 1,074,136,233

Plan Fiduciary Net Position – ending   $ 1,310,172,550   1,196,570,107

Net OPEB Liability – ending   $ 28,488,185,479   $ 32,786,624,464

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a percentage of the Total OPEB Liability   4.40% 3.52%

Covered Payroll(1)  $ 16,838,000,000  16,365,112,000

Plan Net OPEB Liability as a percentage of Covered Payroll   169.19% 200.34%

1Estimated for June 30, 2018 Measurement Date

Section 2: Valuation Results Measured June 30, 2018 for the North Carolina State Health Plan

16

Notes to Schedule:

Benefit changes (2017):

 Effective January 1, 2018

 The CDHP Plan was discontinued. This change was reflected in the “migration assumptions” in the June 30, 2017 measurement.

Changes in assumptions (2017):

 There are three general groups of demographic assumptions.  Which demographic assumptions applied to the individual were based

on agency code in the prior valuation.  This year we refined the process, and non-teachers at schools and universities are mapped to

demographic assumptions by agency and job code.  This better aligns with the pension valuations.

 This year the medical and prescription drug claims costs were changed based on most recent experience.